2941

day of June, 1871.

By the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

"THE Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1869, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby revoke their Orders described in the Schedule to this Order to the extent in that

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 24th | Schedule mentioned : Provided that nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the said Orders, or any of them, before the date when this revocation takes effect, or interfere with the institution or pro-secution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against, or any penalty incurred under, the said Orders, or any of them.

> This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the thirtieth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one.

> > Arthur Helps.

SCHEDULE.

	•
Order.	Extent of revocation.
The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Order of August, 1869	Article 4.
Order of 10 August, 1869, defining the part of the Port of Chichester, within which foreign cattle might be landed for slaughter	} The whole Order.
Order of 10 August, 1869, defining the part of the Port of Cowes, within which foreign cattle might be landed for slaughter	The whole Order.

Buckingham Palace, June 23, 1871.

THIS day had audience of Her Majesty :---

His Imperial Highness the Grand Duke Wladimir, second son of His Majesty the Emperor of all the Russias, attended by His Excellency the Count de Brunnow, Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of His Imperial Majesty at this Court;

To which audience His Imperial Highness was introduced by the Right Honourable the Earl Granville, K.G., Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, and conducted by General the Honourable Sir Edward Cust, G.C.L., Her Majesty's Master of the Ceremonies.

Buckingham Palace, June 23, 1871.

THIS day had audience of Her Majesty :---

The Count Charles Malcolm Ernest George de Bylandt, Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotiary from the King of the Netherlands, to deliver his Credentials; and

Major-General Robert Cumming Schenck, Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary from the United States of America, to deliver his Credentials;

To which audiences they were respectively introduced by the Earl Granville, K.G., Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs.

Education Department, Whitehall, June 26, 1871.

THE Lords of the Committee of the Privy Council on Education have issued an order this day for the formation of a School Board in the undermentioned Parish :---

Higham Ferrers Northampton

A 2

Department of Science and Art, June 21, 1871.

HOLBIEN EXHIBITION AT DRESDEN IN 1871.

THE Lords of the Committee of Council for Education have received from Her Majesty's Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs a communication, stating that it is proposed to hold at Dresden, from the 15th August to the 15th October next, the Exhibition of Works by Holbein which was announced last year, but postponed in consequence of the war on the continent.

The following Programme has been issued for the guidance of intending contributors :-

1. The object of the Holbein Exhibition is to bring before the public a collection of the original works of

Hans Holbien the Younger,

and to make it as complete as possible. Works of other artists of the Holbein family, or copies of such works, will be admitted in addition. The Committee charged with the organization of the Exhibition reserves the right to reject works not qualified for the Exhibition.

2. The Exhibition is to continue open from August 15th to October 15th of this year, in the North-Western "Zwinger-Pavillon," belonging to the Royal Picture Gallery at Dresden.

3. It is requested that the announcements of Art works intended for transmission may be made not later than July 15th ; and printed forms for this purpose may be obtained from all members of the Committee, or from the Secretary, at the following address :-

> Hofrath Dr. Von Zahn, Dresden, Ammon-Strasse, 83.

It is further requested that the Art works them-